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RECORDS, ROCHESTER, N. H.

[Rochester was incorporated asa town, May 10, 1722. The present;
towns of Farmington and Milton were formerly a part of Rochester.
Farmington was set off and incorporated December 1, 1798,and Milton
was set off and incorporated June 11, 1802. A part of the farm of Ru
fus C. Varney was severed and annexed to llarrington, July 10, 1846.
Rochester was incorporated as a city, March 31, 1891. It is commonly
said that Capt. 'l.‘imotl1yRoberts, formerly of Dover, was the first set
tler in Rochester, and that he moved into that town, December 26, 1728.
We have no eonlidenee, however, in this statement; there are good rea
sons for believing:that settlements were made in whatis now Rochester
at least sixty—tiveyears before the town was incorporated. Rev. Amos
Main was the first settled minister, he became pastor of the church at
Rochester in 1737.]

MARRIAGES BY REV. AMOS MAIN.
1745—1757.

1745. June 30. Married J n° Seates & Abigail Hayes
July 22. Married W’“ lticliardson & Abigail Plaiee
July 28. Married Thomas Young & Anne Roberts
Dec. 12. Married Nath‘ Tebbetts 8.5llannali Corson

1746. Feb. 22. Married Samuel Downs & Anne Canney
of Summersworth by a Certificate from ye ’arisl1 Clerk

Feb. 22. Married VVil1ia1nDowns & Mercy Cunney of
Summersworth by a Certificate from ye l’a1'ish Clerk

1747. Aug: 27. Then l\1arried Jonathan Young & Eliza
beth Mundro by a Certificate from y“ Town Clerk

Nov‘ 12. Then lvlarried Charles Roger & Mary McDul‘fe
by a Certificate from y“ Town Clerk

. Nov‘ 26. Married James Roger Jun!’ Lydia Layton by a
Certificate from the Town Clerk
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1747. Dec’ 20. Then Married l\l' Joseph Langdon Jun‘ &
Mrs Mary Hunkin by inLicence at l’ortsm° ‘

1748. June Then r\I;u‘rie(lAbrulimn l’enrl & Abigail
Biekforil of l€<)(~lieste1'

June 30. Then l\lz1rrie(l Daniel Cook of Somnicrsworth
& Judith I’erkins of R()('ll(3h't»(‘1'

Octo‘ 6. Then .\lzLrriedVV’"Gage 8; Mary Conner Both
of Dover by :17Licence from y“ Governour

Oct. 13. Then .\'lurried Abner Dun) S; Mary Dana by a
Licence from y" Gov’

Nov’ 14. Then .\la1'1'ie(lJon“ Ilodgdon & Drusilla Horn
by at (‘.e1'Li{ieutefrom y” Town Clerk

Nov? 17. Then .\lzu'rie<l Saunl En1erso11 & Dorothey
Clminberluin by n.Certificate from y“ Town Clerk

Dec‘ 5. Then Marrieil Abm"‘ Cook & Jenn Rielinrds by a
C€I't‘lll(,‘2lLOfrom y” Town Clerk

Dec’ 15. Then nnlrried Benj“ Stanton Illlnllllll Jones of
Su1mners\vortl1 by 21Licence from y“ Gov"

1749. Aug. “20. l\'lzu'1'i<-(lGilbert Perkins & (‘hnri.ty l-I:1.rt
ford

Sep" 17. Murrietl J(>h‘(flll)\Vnlk<-r & .\lzu'g:u'et Downs
1.750. April 12. i\liLl'1'le(lJohn l’lui<:e & Luecy Jennes

Nov" 20. hlurried Jon“ Dam 8; Mercy Vnrney
Dec‘ Then Married -In" Tnttle of Dover & Sur:il1D-.m

ielson of Burrington by :1 Certificate from the Town
Clerk of Dover

1751. May 30. Mnrrietl James l{nowle.~' & Experience
Clminberlziin .

Oct" — Mzirrietl Smnuel Ricker of Snnnners\vortl1 & Mary
Forst of Dover by y“ (lovernonrs Lieenee

Dec" 19. Married David Leighton & Anne Clnunberlsiin
1752. April 1. l\larrie(.l llenry Tebbett.s' 8; Anna Berry

April 22. l\Iarrie<l \V“' Mztefee & l\’lartl1u Allen
1753. l\lay 30. Married Benj“ \Vebber &

Towo\v
June 10. .\Iz1rrie(ll’nul Farnzun & Elizabetli Door
Aug. 15. Married John Door & HztnnznliEdgerly
Oct. 14. Married Daniel Page & AbigzxilDam
Nov’ 11. Married Peter VVallingford & Abigail \Va.lker
Nov‘ 29. Married \Ventworth llaiyes & my I)au1ght-er

Mary Main by the Governours Licence
Dec’ 20. Married John Ellis & Judith Ash of Towow
Dec‘ 26. ;\Iarried Joseph BzlI'l)111‘& Mercy Lock

Allen of
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1754. Feby 21. Married Sam‘ Drown Jun“ & Mary Sevey
March 7. Ma1'rie<ll\l0se.<:Brown & Susanna Tebbetts
Oct: 31. .\l:n'rie(l Jn° Czmney & Elizubetli Bmol{ of Sum

1nerswm'th by at (3e1'tilionte from y" Clerk
Dec‘ 26. .\l:u'1'ie(.lPaul Jenncs & Ketu1'al1 Dum

1755. Jan’ 9"‘ Mu1'1‘ic(lIlenry Bickfortl So Abigail Tel)
betts of Towow

Feb” 2. Thou .\l:n'1'ied Annuniuli Clarke of llerivick &
Mary llnll.‘<Ul1of Su1n1ne1'sw01'tli by :1 C‘e1'tifimte from
Humplmoy (‘lmt1)mm1Town (‘lerk

June 22. .\lm'1'ied .»\u1'0nDowns & Susannzi l'{mnmo0l<
July 30. l\lzu'rie<lJohn \Vitho1'ell & Rehecca, (“lark
Aug. 21. .\l:u'1'ic(l (}c01'g(:Plnioc & Keziu Knight
Nov" ‘Z3. .\lu1'1‘ic(l J11“ VV:1llingfo1'd & L)'<li:1 (1'n.rlm1(l of

Suii1Inerswm't«l1

Dec‘ 1. Mn.1'i'ie(l.1011“Ellis & Abigail Riclmnls
Deer 3. Mzu'rie<l llenj“ \Ventwo1'tli & llelieom l*l0(lgs

don
Dec!‘4. .\ln1'rie(l llcnj“ llayes Jun‘ & Mary Deming

1757. Feb-" 8. Mu1'1'icd RlCl)&l1'(lD001‘ 8; Patience Tebbetts
of 'l‘0\vm\'

.\la1‘ch 17. .\I:u‘i'ic(l'l‘l1o“Babb S; .\lcril>:1l1 Lock of Bar
rington

April 7. .\lu1'i‘ie(l Isuzu: Stmiton & I’atiL-nce llzxrtford
April 21. ‘ .\lu1*rie(l lilieiiezer 'l'el)l)etts Olive Dam‘ of

Towow

I\v[ARRIi-\(}'rESHY REV. JOSEPH H.-\\'I5.\'.

1776 l“el)" 29"‘ llol)m't \Vulkei' with l)m'r>tli)' lieagliton,
both of l{o(-l1ost,(>1

March 7“‘ Jmiopli 'l‘ucl(01*with i\hig‘ail llozml both of
R0(‘,l1€.\‘tCl'

May 23“ James Place with Esther Vzirnoy both of
Roclioster

June 6"‘ -lmnes Allen with Mercy G:Li'l:u1(lhath of Roch
ester

June 22“ \V'“ \Vhitche1' witli Sully lloit both of llerwiok.
by Licence

June 28“ Elilm \Vent\v01'tli with Lois Pinklmm both of
Rochester

Sept‘ 23. Mark Iln1'f01‘<lwith Many (‘Orson both of Roch
ester
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1776 Nov‘ 6"‘ Simon Torr of Dover with Sarah Ham of
Rochester

Dec‘ 26" John Tebbets with Jean Heard both of Roch
ester

]777 Jan‘ 14"‘ Abraham Cook of Rochester with Abigail
Twombly of Somersworth

Jan* 30"‘ Isaac Wcntworth with Abigail Nutter both of
Rochester

Feb“ 13"‘ Joshua Allen with Martlia Varney both of
Rochester

May 222“ Lieut Samuel Nute with the VVidow Sarah
Welch both of Rochester

August 3" Robert Cook with Elizabeth Goodwin both of
Somersworth

Oct‘ 16” Caleb Wakeham with Sarah Clements both of
Rochester

Nov" 24"‘ Joseph Cook of Somcrsworth with Anna Young
of Rochester

Dec? 17"‘ Ephraim Tc-bbcts with Eunice Tihbets both of
Rochester

Dec“ 18"‘ Benj. Furbnr with Deborah Tebbets both of
Rochester

1778 Jan" 26"‘ {ichard Tripc of Kittcry with Elizabeth
Gage of Dover

Jan‘ 29" David Jennes with Sarah Jennes both of Roch
ester

Fel)“ 26" James VVillewith Kezia Leighton both of Dur
ham

April 8"‘ Tobias Rickcr with Susannah Richardson both
of Rochester

Sept‘ 18“‘ John Barber with Elizabeth Locke both of Bar
rington

Nov*‘19“‘ John Nute Jun“ with Hannah Place both of
Rochester

Nov" 30”“ Joseph Plummer with Hannah Bickford both
of Rochester

Dec‘ 15“‘ l<)dwardRollins with Anna Wentworth both of
Rochester

Dec‘17“‘ James Chamberlain with Phebe Jackson both
of Rochester

Dec‘ 22*‘ Joseph Thompson J un“ with Lydia Green both
of Rochester



ROCHESTER MARRIAGES. 149

1778 Dec" — Joseph Bickford witl1 Dorcas Ellis both of
Rochester

1779 Murcli 18"‘ John Hznn with Mary Dam both of
Rochester

June 28"‘ Benj. Babb of Barrington with I-{zmnahFurbur
of Rochester

July 29“‘ John Bickford with Elizabeth l’e:u'l, both of
Rochester

August 10‘" Ebenezer (larlaml J 1111"with Lydia Jackson,
both of Rochester.

August 26 John Rollings with Elizabeth Leighton both
Rochester

Sept“ 5"‘ John VVillewith Mercy Cook, both of Somers
worth.

Sept" 28"‘ James Rogers with Sliszmnali Pinkh:un both of
Rochester

Oct" 5"‘ Moses Hayes J un" of Rochester with Dolly Win
gate of Msulbury

Oct" 14"‘ Moses l.)owns with Elizabeth Trickey both of
Rochester.

Nov‘ 4"‘ Amos Place with Olive Knight both of Rochester
Nov" 25"‘ \Villi-.un \Vingate with Deborah Buzzel both of

Rochester.
Nov" 25"‘ Joshua Peavcy with Mary Buzzel both of New

Durham ‘
Dec" 3“ J onutlimi Cook of VV:Lkefield with S211‘-allDown

ing of Rochester.
Dec‘ 12"‘ Daniel Calef with Anna Scribner both of Roch

ester‘.
Dec" 15“‘ Enoch I-lnyes with Susanna Knowles both of

Rochester.
Dec" 24"‘ James Colman of Rochester with Dorcas VVent

worth of Soniersworth
1780 Jan“ 20"‘ \V‘“ Rogers of the Gore with Mary Chain- _

berlain of Rochester
Jan" 27“' Stephen Starboard with Lydia Nayler both of

Rochester
Feb" 2“ Jason Chamberlain with Mary Brewster both of

Rochester
Feb" 14“‘ Timothy Ricker with Lois Plummer both of

Rochester
Feb" 14‘‘‘ Jonathan Young with Sarah Defethering‘, [Tre

fethen] he of Middleton She of Somersworth
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1780 Feb‘ 17"‘ Joseph Ellis of Middleton \vith Hannah
Perkins of Rochester

March 9‘“ Ephraim Triekey with Lucy Cook both of
Rochester 1

March 21“ Moses Jennes of Rochester with Abigail Ber
ry of Ba1'rington

March '21“ Ebenezer Horn with Lydia Canny both of
Soinersworth

April 3“ John Stanton with Susanna Knight both of
Rochester

April 13"‘ Mattliius Welch with Rachel Pearl both of
l{oel1este1'

June 4"‘ \V'” Horn of Dover with Lucy Thompson of
I{o(.-liester

June :22“ Samuel Tuttle with Martha Varney both of
Sonierswortli

July 13"‘ Isaiah Foss with Mary Dow both of llnrrington
August 99“ Moses Babb with Meribuli Lock both of Bar

rington
Sept" 7‘“ Heard Plumlner with Suszmna ll-.1111both of

Ro(:lieste1'
Oct" 7"‘ '/.el>ulon Durgzm of Durhani with Lettice Still

son of New l)urha1n
Dec" 15'“ Ebenezer Hanson of Madbury, with Patience

V-u1‘neyof Rochester
1781 Jan" ]1‘“ John Place Jun” with Patience Downing

both of Rochester ‘
Feb“ 20"‘ David Jennes with Lucy Page both of Rochester
Feb“ 22“ David Corson with Mary M“Du1'l'fee both of

Rochester
April 12"‘ Sam‘ Lord of Berwick with Abigail Allen of

liochester V
May 21”‘ Jolm Tucker of Kittery with Phebe Heard of

Rot,-liester
August 10*“ Sam‘ \Ventworth of Soinersworth with Mary

Berry of Rochester
August 16"‘ II-.u1nielClark with Judith Berry both of

l{ochester
Sept’ 20”‘ John Allen with Mary Clark both of Rochester
Nov” 15” Daniel Horn with Charity Place, both of Roch

ester .
1782 Feb’ 5”’ Joshua Hayes with Hannah Lock both of

Barrington
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1782 Feb" 28"‘ John Myrick with Elizabeth Palmer both
of Rochester

March 7"‘ Sam‘ Roberts of Berwick with Lydia Tebbets
of Rochester

March 12"‘ Benj. Varney with Joanna Ham both of Roch
ester

March 21”‘ Silas T ebbets \vith Sarah Heard, both of
Rochester

May 9"‘ Jonuthzui Heard with Small Yetton, both of
Rochester

June 19"" Joseph Hodgdon of Wakefield with Charity
Dome of Rochester

August 1“ John Roberts with Ruth Rogers both of
Rochester

August 3“ Philip Jackson with Mary I-‘lace both of
Rochester

Oct‘ 8‘“ Robert Evens with the VVid“'‘Ha.1i1mli Heard
both of Rochester

Oct“ 31“ Ebenezer Hayes with Phebe Huckins both of
Barrington

Nov“ 215‘ Stunuel Hayes of Bnrrington with Sztrah Pearl
of Rochester

Nov" 28"‘ John \Ville_v J 1111“with Taunsin Gray both of
Barrington

Nov“ 28"‘ Stephen Brock with Elizabeth Berry both of
Bztrrington

Nov’ 28'“ Richard Foss with Mercy Berry both of Bar
rington

Nov” 28'“ Timothy Roberts Jun" with Elizabeth Hayes
both of Rochester

1783 Feb" 6"‘ Ephraim Holmes with i\I:u'y H-all both of
Burrington

Feb“ 27'“ Samuel Foss, Tertius with Samli J unkins both
of B-(u'rington

May 8“‘ Benj. French of Ne\v-l\’Iarket with Mary Har
ford of Rochester

May 22“ John Huckens of Barrington with Mary Pearl
of Rochester

Oct‘ 13” W“' Wentworth Lord of Berwick with Mercy
Allen of Rochester

Oct‘ 16"‘ James Marden J un“ with Frederica Scevey both
of Barrington



152 ROCHESTER MARRIAGES.

1783 Oct‘ 20“ John Wentworth of Somersworth with Re
becca Horn of Rochester

NoV“17“' Joseph Pearl J un" with Catharine Clark both
of Rochester

Nov" 27"‘ Jedediah Tebbets with Dorothy Tebbets both
of Rochester

Dec’ 4“‘ Ephraim Tebbets with Esther Tebbets both of
Rochester

Dec" 16“ Ezekiel Hayes with Margaret Foss both of Bar
rington

Dec" 25"‘ W” Palmer with Susannah Twombly both of
Rochester

1784 J an“ 21“ Abraham Pribble of Wolfsboro’ with Mary
Cole of Rochester

Feh‘ 11"’ Joseph Holmes with Sarah Page both of Roch
ester

Feh‘ 12“‘ Nathan Webb Adams of Newington with Eliz
abeth Cole of Rochester

Feb" 26”‘ Benj. Berry with Mary Foss both of Bari-ington
April 20"‘ Jonathan Leighton J 1111"with Mary Rogers

both of Rochester
April 21”‘ Bcnj. Adams Esq” of Newington with Susanna

Brown of Rochester
May 23“ Moses Chamberlain with Mary Nason both of

Rochester
July 29” Joseph Roberts with Betty Dame, both of

Rochester
Sept“ 30"‘ Anthony Pevee with Betty Hammon both of

Rochester
Oct” 7“‘ Elijah Horn with Anna Corson both of Roch

ester '
Dec’ 9‘“ Joseph Ricker with Sarah Trickey both of Roch

ester
Dec“ 29"‘ George Snell Hayes with Anna Hawkins both

of Rochester
1785 Jan“ 6"‘ Timothy Heard with Mary Dame both of

Rochester
March 3“ William Henderson with Peggy Roberts, He

of Dover, She of Rochester
March 17"‘ Gilbert French with Leah French both of

Rochester
March 24"‘ Timothy Richardson with Anna Perkins both

of Rochester
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BAPTISMS.

[Continued from Vol. IV, page 112.]

1761. Sep' 6"‘ Elizabeth Daughter to Joseph and Johanna
Adams was baptized.

Sep‘ 27"‘ Mr Lemuel Trickey and Alice his wife o\vned
y" Coven‘ & Temperance & Lois yl‘1)aughte1's were
baptized.

Arrabella Nutter also owned the Covenant & was
baptized.

Oct" 4”‘ Noah Son to Jonathan & Mary Huntris was bap
tized. ‘

Item Ame Daughter to Samuel & Mary Tompson
was baptized.

Oct" 18"‘ Elizabeth I)aughter to Sam“ & E1iza‘“Shakford
was baptized.

Oct" 25 Anna Nutter owned the Covenant and was bap
tized.

Item Betty Nutter owned the Covenant and was
baptized.

Nov‘ 15. Will. Blyh owned the Covenant and was Bap
tized.

Nov 22“ Mr Eliphelet Dam & his wife Abigail had a Son
Baptized Joseph Patterson.

Item Noah & Lidia Rawlins* owned ye Covenant &
had Daugh“ Baptized Elizabeth 851‘.

1762: Jan" 31: Olive Daughter to Joshua & Sarah Nutter
was baptized.

Item: Deborah Daughter to Ephraim & Lydia Pick
ering was baptized.

Feb. 21. Joseph Syms Son to John & Anne Nutter was
baptized. A V

April 25”“ Allice Daughter to Mr Rich“ Furbur & Eliza“
was baptized.

May 2“ Anna Daughter to Mr Joshua & Rossez Trickey
was baptized.

*Certain words are omitted.
TThere are two other names, both illegible.—ED.
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176?. June 7”‘ Anna Daughter to Mr Gideon & Elioner
VValker \vas baptized.

Aug“ 8"‘ Joshua Nutter Son to Icabod & Olive Raw
lings was baptized.

ltem Molly Daughter to Samuel & Mary Rawlings
was baptized.

Sep" 5"‘ Deborah Daughter to Mr Thomas Pickering Jun‘
& J erusha his wife was baptized.

Sep"12“‘ Ebenezer Son to Josiah & Elizabeth Downing
was baptized.

Oct" 10"‘ Lemuel Son to Layton & Deborah Coolbroth
was baptized.

Oct" 17"‘ Hannah Daughter to Nicolas & Hannah Pick
ering was Baptized.

1763 May 31: James Son to Joseph & Eliza” Trickey
was baptized: private Baptism: Sick.

July 10‘“ Joseph Son to Joseph & Abigail Coleman was
baptized.

Aug“ 28"‘ Abigail Daughter to Mr Sam“ & Eliza” Shack
ford \vas baptized.

Sep" 18"‘ John Son to
tized.

Sep" 25“ Gideon Son to Mr Seth & Anna \Valker was
Baptized.

Nov" the 0”“ Mrs Mehitable Dam wife to Mr Joseph Dam
was admited a member in full Communion in this
Church.

Item Samuel Son to Mr Jos“ a11d Mehitable Dam
was baptized.

Nov“13‘“ Elizabeth Daughter to Pitman & Jane Cool
broth was baptized.

Dec‘ 11: Mr Jethro Furbur owned the Covenant and also
at the same time Jethro his Son born w"‘ but one
leg was baptized.'

1764 Feb 19"‘ Elizabeth Daughter to Mr Josiah and Eliz
abeth Downing was baptized.

Feb” 26” Antony Son to John Nutter Esq‘ & Anna his
wife was baptized.

Aug“ 5‘“ Lydia Daughter to Mr Ephraim Pickering &
wife was baptized.

Aug“ 19”‘ Abigail Daughter to Mr Joseph Adams &
Johanna his wife was baptized.

——& Eliza‘“ Clark was bap



BAPTISMS. ‘ 155

1764 Sep‘ 23“ Hannah Daughter to i\I1‘I‘Si\ll1uShakford
& Eliz“ his wife was baptized.

Oct“ 30 Gideon Son to Mr Gideon VValker & Elioner
his wife was baptized.

Item Susanna Daughter to Mr Eliphelet Dam &
Abigail his wife was baptized.

Nov‘ 11‘“ Mr John Coleman & Mary his wife were admit
ed to full Communion to this Church.

Dec" 2“ Nehemiah Son to Mr 'l‘homas Pickering‘ Jun" &
J erusha his wife was baptized.

1765 March 21“ At a Church Meeting held at my house
after opening the meeting with prayer we proceed
ed to the business on w““ we met & we first chose
John Nutter Esq“ to be a Deacon of this (:illu1'(.tl1by
a General Vote of those then psent. Then (‘misid
ered the case of llatevil Nutter & Determined to
waite a while upon him for further sa.tist'-aetioii.

Item We considered the case of Joshua Triekey and
accepted his acknowledgement upon a promise of
ieformation.

Item It being mentioned by some of the (‘hureh
that we might after some time sing in publick w“‘
out Reading it was voted by all the Church y“
psent, 8: Lastly a Committee was chosen also that
y" might hear the unhappy difference between Mr
Edward VV-alkerdc wife & some others of the I-ani
ily & to aeeomodate matters between them if in
their power: & if otherwise to order the faulty
psons to withdraw from Communion till further
orders. The Committee were Major Downing Mr
Jonathan Downing & my Son Deacon Benjamin
Adams. Memorand: The l)i’l’t'e1'envebetween ‘Valk
er & wife made up. Differ again Mrs Sarali \Valk
er & Daughter Deborah Rawlins were suspended
from Communion.

April 27"‘ Mary Daughter to Jonathan & Eliza"‘ Quint
was baptized: Private Baptism.

April 28 Olley Daughter to Mr Joseph & Abigail Cole
man was baptized.

Item: Elizabeth Daughter to Mr John & Mary Cole
man was baptized.

May 26: Mary Doekum owned the Covenant & was bap
tized.
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1765 June 7*“ John Son to Jonath“ & Elizm Quint was
baptized: Private Baptism.

July 21 Luce Daughter to Mr Seth Walker & wife was
baptized.

Item: Mr Nehemiah Furbur & Abigail his wife were
admited to full Communion in this Church.

Nov" 3“ Olive Daughter to Mr Ichabod & Olive Rawlins
was baptized.

Nov’ 17"‘ Elizabeth Daughter to Mr Sam“ & Mary Raw
lins was baptized.

1766 June 1*“ Mr Mark Miller & Susanna his wife* owned
the Covenant &.had a Daughter baptized Elizabeth
IIarrison.

June 15”‘ Catharine Daughter to Mr Joseph Trickey &
Elizabeth his wife was baptized.

July 20"‘ John Son to Pitman Coolbroth & Jane his Wife
was baptized.

Aug“ 10: Charles Hogdon* owned the Covenant & had
a Daughter baptized Elizabeth.

1767 Jan"" 11"‘ Mr John Downing owned the Oovenant
& had a Son baptized John.

J-an‘>'25"‘ Josiah Son to Mr Sam“ & Eliza” Shackford
was baptized, Private Baptism, being sick.

March 15"‘ Phebe Daughter to Mr Jethro Furbur &
Mary his wife was baptized.

April 12"‘ William Brasbridge Son to William Bras
bridge own’d the Covenant & was baptized.

May 24"‘ Levi Son to Mr Thomas Pickering J un‘ &
Jerusha his wife was baptized.

May 31”‘ Benjamin Son to Mr Joseph Adams & Johanna
his wife was baptized.

Item: Seth Son to Mr Gideon & Elioner Walker
was baptized.

June 14. Mrs Allice Heart was admited a member in
full Communion in this Church.

July 12. Hannah Daughter to Deacon Nutter & Nanne
his wife was baptized.

1768 March 6"‘ Mr Timothy Dam owned the Covenant &
had a Son baptized Richard.

May 22“ Allice Daughter to Mr John & Mary Downing
was baptized.

June 5"‘ William Son to Mr Joseph Trickey was baptized.
‘Certain words are omitted.—ED.
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1768 June 12 Joshua Son to Mr Ephraim & Lydia Pick
ering was baptized.

Item Olive Ring Daughter to Mr Ephraim & Lydia
Pickering was Baptized.

July 315‘ Mr Mark Miller & his wife 11ada Son baptized
Benjamin.

Aug“ 21”‘ William Son to Pitman Coolbroth & Jane his
wife was baptized.

Item Daniel Son to John & Mary Huntris was Bap
tized.

Nov’ 18"‘ Temperance Daughter to Mr Icabod Rawlins
and Olive his wife was baptized.

1769 Feb“"19"' Mr Jolm Fabyan 0wn’d the Covenant &
had a Son baptized VVilliam Berry.

Item: Mr Dennis Hoitc & Elizabeth his wife owned
the lovenant and had a Son baptized John.

April 23“ Mr Samuel Shaekford & Elizabeth his wife
had a Son baptized, Nathaniel Cooper.

April 30‘“ Abigail Daughter to Deacon John Nutter and
Anna his wife was Baptized.

May 14"‘ Mr Joshua Downing & his wife had 5 children
viz‘ Susannah, Sarah, & Lydia, Daughters & John

Denis Sons baptized.
Way 28. Jonathan, Rossa, & Joshua children to Mr Jon

athan Quint & Eliza‘“ his wife \v*'baptized.
Item Mrs Deborah Mills was adniited to full Com

munion in ya Church.
June 25‘“ Mary I)-augliter to Mr Jethro Furbur 3; Mary

his wife was baptized.
Sept“ 17"‘ Nicolas llarris Son to Mr Mark Miller 8; Susan

na his wife was baptized, l’rivate llaptisin, being sick
Oct" 1“ Mark, Henry and Hannah (Ihildren to Tlicmlore

& Mary Dam were baptized.
Oct" 9"‘, 17'“ Nabbe, also Stephen Field, & Johanna, chil

dren to Mr Eliphelet & Abigail Dam were Baptized.
Nov" 5 Rose Pickering Daughter to Mr J11”Pickering

was baptized.
Also Molle, Eunis: also Naomi Stevens: «K;Elizabeth

Lois Tweed: all owned the Covenant and were bap
tized. ,

Dec‘ 24” Susanna Huntris wife of Mr Nathan Huntris
& Elle Walker both owned y° Covenant & were
baptized.
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1770 Feb 18"‘ John Pickering Jun’ Son of Mr John Pick
ering of Newington owned the Covenant & was
baptized.

Item Henry Nutter S011of Mr Richard Nutter of
Rochester owned the Covenant & was baptized.

March 31: Nathaniel Son to Mr Joseph Adams & Johan
na his wife was baptized.

June 10"‘ Samuel Griffin Son to Mr Joseph Triekey &
Eliz-.1."'his wife was baptized.

July 1“ Mary Pickering Daughter to Mr Dennis Hoite
& Elizabeth his wife was Baptized.

July 15"‘ Elizabeth Daughter to J11° & Mary Downing
was baptized.

Aug“ 19"‘ Mrs. Elizabeth Warren was admited a member
in full Communion in this Church.

Item. l\Irs Esther Nutter was admited a member in
full Communion in this Church.

Item Mrs Mary Dam was admited a member in full
Comm1,n1ionin this Church.

Sep" 9"‘ Mr Gideon VValker & his wife had a Son Bap
tized Seth.

Item Mr Joseph Dam Jun‘ owned y° Covenant &
had a Son Baptized James Chatburn.

Oeto" 21 hlrs Alliee Place was admited a member in full
(,‘ommu11ionin this Jhurch.

Oct*‘28'“ Mrs Martlia Brasbridge* owned ye Covenant &
had 3 children baptized vizt John, Catherine &
Elizabeth.

Nov‘ 4"‘ Abigail Daughter to Cap‘ Benja“ Adams & Ab
igail his wife was baptized.

Item Nicholas Son to Mr Thomas Pickering Jun“
& wife was baptized.

Item Ros-emond Daughter to Mr John Fabyan 8.:
wife was baptized.

Nov’ 25"‘ Nathaniel & Jethro Sons 8: Abigail Daughter
to Mr James Nutter &-Easter his wife were bap
tized.

Dec‘ 23“: Enoch Huntris then owned the Covenant &
had a Son baptized George.

Item Edward Brasbridge he owned the Covenant
and was baptized.

‘Certain words are omitted.—ED.
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FAMILY RECORDS.

[Continued from Vol. IV, page 124.]

Thomas Varney; pages 23 and 52.
Sarah Varney; page 26; died 29, 2 mo. 1772.

Married.
Their children:

Jerelniah, born 1766; died 7, 1 mo. 1809.
Mary; married Hanson Evans.

(F. F. R., I: 43.)
Samuel Austin; page 22. '
Rachel Hawkins; no account of her membership until now.

Married at Dover, 23, 3 mo. 1765.
Their children born in Dover and Rochester and re

moved to Saratoga Monthly Meeting, and received
certificate in 1793:

Abigail, born 15, 11 mo. 1765.
Paul, 6, 9 1110.1768; disowned 20, 2 mo. 1790.
Solomon, 4, 2 1110. 1770.
Anne, 15, 7 mo. 1778.
Stephen, 1, 12 1110.1780.
VVillia.m, 9, 4 mo. 1783.

Ebenezer Frye; page 38; disowned 23, 5 ‘mo. 1778.
Mary H ussey; page 24.

Married at Dover, 2, 10 mo. 1765.
Their children born in Kittery:

John, born 4, 5 mo. 1767; page 89.
Obadiah, 16, 8 1110.1771.

Henry Estes; page 29; died 28, 7 me. 1792.
Sarah Allen; page 34. A

Married at Berwick, 31, 10 mo. 1765.
Their children born in Berwick:

Jedediah, born 12, 6 mo. 1766; page 95.
Stephen, 2, 10 1110.1767; disowned.

_Jedediah, 15, 12 mo. 1768.
Phebe, 4, 5 mo. 1770; married Abner Place; disowned.
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Judith, 3, 12 mo. 1771.
Robert, 13, 3 mo. 1773.
Timothy, 13, -1mo. 1775.
Silas, 24, 6 mo. 1777; removed to Falmouth, 1802.
Hannah, 4, 11 mo. 1780; married Jedediah Meader.

Nathaniel Lamos; page 23; died 28. 10 1110.1816.
Abigail Roberts; died 27, 7 mo. 1829.

Married at Dover, 1, 5 mo. 1766.
Their children born in Dover:

Hannah, born 23, 3 mo. 1767; page 73; married Thomas
Roberts.

Jonathan, 5, 1 mo. 1769; page 80.
Lydia, 10, 9 mo. 1772; disowned 1800; died 14, 8 mo.

1871.
Sarah, 23, 1 mo. 1779; die(l 2, 7 mo. 1780.
Abigail, 15, 8 mo. 1781; page 93.
Nathaniel, 3, 9 mo. 1785; page 61; removed to Tufton

borough, 1815.
Moses Sawyer; page 28.
Rebeeca Swain; died 13, 12 mo. 1816.

Married at Dover, 28, 8 mo. 1766.
Daniel Hussey; page 26; died 9, mo. 1785.
Bethiah Varnoy; page 21; removed in 1789 toVassa.lboro11gh;

married Jacob Tabor.
Married out of Friends Meeting.
Their children born in Somersworth:

Joseph, born 3, 9 mo. 1765; removed to Hampton, eert.
22, 11 mo. 1788.

Sarah, 13, 11 1110.1766.
John, 13, 9 mo. 1768.
Lydia, 10, 8 1110.1771.
Pabienee, 4, 6 mo. 1774; removed to Vassalborough, cert.

20, 3 mo. 1790.
Hannah, 15, 11 mo. 1776.
Huldah, 22, 5 mo. 1780.
Daniel, 3, 9 mo. 1782. (F. F. R., I: 44.)

Zaecheus Hanson; page 27; died 21, 4 mo. 1829.
Sarah Sawyer; page 28; died 16, 5 mo. 1829.

Married at Dover, 22, 10 mo. 1766.
Their children born in Dover:

Susanna, born 3, 3 mo. 1768; died 5, 3 mo. 1853.
Sarah, 3, 3 mo. 1771; died 26, 1 mo. 1777.
Ezra, 22, 5 mo. 1773; removed to Vassalborough Meeting.
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Amos, 1, 6 mo. 1776; disowned.
Stephen, 26, 3 mo. 1779; married out to Eunice Went

worth but was retained a member. Stephen removed
to Falmouth and died there 10, 11 Inc. 1861; his wife
died 1”‘ 1110.following.

Ahijah, 16, 8 mo. 1783; page 119; married Hannah Bean.
David Morrill; page 24; died 10 mo. 1816.
Sarah Lewis.

Married at Berwick, 31, 12 mo. 1766.
Their children born in Berwick:

Ruth, born 31, 12 mo. 1767.
James, 6, 2 mo. 1769; disowned.
Elizabeth, 9, 8 mo. 1770; disowned 10 mo. 1793; married

out.
Content, 19, 10 mo. 1771; page 81; married Nathan Var

ney.
Sarah, 9, 7 mo. 1773. .
Mercy, 12, 2 mo. 1775; married J osh“ Varney, Ferrisburgh.
David, 10, 4 mo. 1777.
Jonathan, 28, 5 mo. 1779; disowned 6 mo. 1800.
John, 14, 7 mo. 1781. '
Susanna, 14, 7 mo. 1781. ’
Thaddeus, 12, 7 inc. 1783.
Patience, 2, 3 mo. 1785.
Esther, 4, 4 mo. 1787.
Lydia, 15, 4 mo. 1791.

Joseph Meader; pages 36 and 74.
Abigail Frye; page 19; died 1790.

Married at Kittery, 24, 6 mo. 1767.
Elisha Purinton; page 65; removed to Falmouth.
Sarah Estes.

Married at Dover, 22, 9 mo. 1767.
Their children, the first three born at Dover, Ruth at

Berwick, the last three at Kittery:
Abijah, born 1, 4 mo. 1769; removed to Falmouth, certifi

cate 4 mo. 1791.
Robert, 27, 9 mo. 1770; removed to Falmouth.
Samuel, 17, 3 mo. 1773; removed -to Hampton, certificate

4 mo. 1791.
Ruth, 30, 4 mo. 1776; removed.
Amos, 31, 12 Inc. 1778.
Phebe, 12, 12 mo. 1779.

‘ Lydia, 4, 2 mo. 1784,
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William Hussey; pages 24 and 80.
Phebe Hanson; page 25; died 16, 7 mo. 1792.

Married at Dover, 6, 1 1110.1768.
Their children born in Berwiek:

James, born 14, 11 mo. 1768; page 77.
John, 8, 1110.1771; (lisowned 10 mo. 1793; restoned. ‘
Hannah, 13, 3 mo. 1773; page 74; married Christopher Cole.
Sarah, 21, 8 1110.1775.
William, 21, 9 mo. 1777.
Paul, 26, 5 mo. 1779.
Ahijah, 7, 7 1110.1781.
Mary, 13, 3 1110.1783. (F. F. R., I: 45.)

Abraham Morrill; page 40.
Hannah Nichols; died 4 mo. 1827.

' Married at llerwick, 25, 1 1110.1768.
John Cole; page 38; disowned 22, 4 mo. 1775.
Eliz“ Buffum; page 28.

Married at llcrxvick, 25, 1 1110.1768.
Their cliildreu born in Berwick:

Christopher, born 21, 6 mo. 1768; page 74.
Samuel, 8, 4 mo. 1770.
Eunice, 21, 12 1110.1771; page 79; married Christopher

Hussey.
Joshua, 17, 7 1110.1773.
Caleb, 1, 1 1110.1781.
Stephen, 2, 6 1110.1783.
Note. The last two were born after their father was dis

owned and were accepted by their mother’s request 23,
5 1110. 1789.

MusscyGould;page
Elizabeth T ibbetts. .

Married at Dover, 27, 1 1110.1768.
Joseph Peasley; page 65.
Lydia Pope; died 8, 2 1110.1782.

-Married. ‘

Joshua Varney; page 18; died 19, 8 mo. 1823.
Anne Roberts; page 29; (lied 24, 8 mo. 1823.

Married in Dover, 30, 11 mo. 1768.
Their children born in Dover:

Moses, born 13, 21110. 1770; died 30, 7 mo. 1788.
Mary, 20, 2 1110.1772; page 91; married James Lamos.
Christopher, 17, 4 mo. 1774; removed to Vassalborongh,

certificate 7 me. 1800.
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J edediah, 8, 7 mo. 1776; removed to Nine Partners, cert.
dated 9 mo. 1801.

Isaiah, 27, 7 mo. 1778; married out.
Huldah, 9, 8 1no. 1780; died 16, 5 mo. 1790.
Jesse, 25, 10 mo. 1782; married out, disowned; restored

and disowned again.
Ezra, 12, 41mo. 1785; removed to N. York state.
Hannah, 26, 1 mo. 1787.
Moses, 25, 10 mo. 1790.
Ezra, 26, 9 me. 1794; married out and disowned.

(F. F. R., I: 46.)
Joseph Varney; page 18; died 11, 12 mo. 1780.
Bathsheba Tuttle; page 18; died 23, 11 mo. 1821.

Married in I)over, 30, 11 mo. 1768.
Their children born in Dover:

Levi, born 27, 2 mo. 1772; disowned 7 mo. 1799.
Tabitha, 14, 6 mo. 1774; page 88; disowned, restored.
Enoch, 13, 1 n1o. 1777; disowned.

Ebenezer Tuttle; page 18; died 12 mo. 1797.
Deborah Layton.

Married in Dover, 30, 11 mo. 1768.
Their children born in Dover:

Tobias, born 25, 8 1110.1769; page 81.
Thomas, 17, 5 mo. 1772; died 22, 8 mo. 1817.
Abigail, 13, 5 mo. 1775; page 89; married Samuel Nason.
Mary, 14, 5' mo. 1778; died 6, 4 1no. 1787
John, 7, 7 1110.1782; died 5, 4 1110.1787.
Hope, 5, 11 mo. 1786.
Ebenezer; died 12, 7 mo. 1811.

Moses Canney; page 23; disowned 21, 7 mo. 1792.
Huldah Sawyer:

Married at Kittery, 30, 11 1110.1768.
Their children born in Madbur_\,':

Huldah, born; disowned.
James; disowned.
Sarah.
Ichabod; disowned.
Moses.
Hannah.
Amos Sawyer.

Solomon Evans; died 5, 2 mo. 1832.
Catherine Hanson; page 25; died 13, 7 mo.1849.
- Married in Dover, 7, 12 mo. 1768.
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Their children born in Madbury:
Tobias, born 22, 11 mo. 1770; page 94.
Elizabeth, 10, 3 me. 1774; died 20, 5 mo. 1849.
David, 24, 5 me. 1778; disowned.
Aaron, 17, 7 mo. 1781; disowned.
John, 15, 10 me. 1787: died 24, 1 mo. 1828.

Batehelor l-lussey; page 20; died 15, 2 mo. 1794.
Sarah Hanson.

Ma1'1'iedin Berwick, 12, 12 Inc. 1768.
Their children born in Berwiek:

Sylvanus, born 17, 9 mo. 1768; page 80.
Isaac, 12, 2 me. 1772.
Peter, 27, 4 mo. 1774.
James, 27, 7 inc. 1778.
Huldah, 26, 5 me. 1782.
Batchelor, 9, 1 me. 1785.
Daniel, 16, 12 me. 1789.
Stephen, 26, 9 mo. 1792.

(F. F. R., I: 47.)
Lemuel Chesley; died 20, 11 mo. 1789.
Hannah liandallg disowned 10 me. 1789.

l\la1'1‘iedat Dover, 29, 3 Inc. 1769.
Neither of them were properly members until their mar

riage, though partly educated among Friends.
Rmvland Frye; page 24.
Judith Neck; she was not a member until now.

Married, 1769, (Sept. 27).
Their children born in Berwick:

Mary, born 19, 8 inc. 1770; died 27, 8 me. 1770.
Ruth, 18, 11 inc. 1771; page 80.
Rowland, 18, 11 1110.1771. *
Rachel; married out- to Gershoin Clark.
Eunice, 26, 12 me. 1773; died 3, 1 inc. 1774.
Eunice, 14, 4 mo. 1775.
l\‘lary, 8, 8 me. 1777; married Tobias Cartland.
Stephen, 30, 4 mo. 1779; disowned 1800.
Sarah, 21, 5 1110.1781.
John, 16, 6 me. 1788.
Judith, 30, 7 me. 1785.
Benjamin,-10, 8 mo. 1787.
David, 23, 1 inc. 1790.
James, 30, 12 mo. 1791.
Alice, 20, 1 mo. 1794.
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Ruth Page Daughter to John Page and Lydia his wife was
born Nov’ 17, 1761.

John Dearborn Page Son to John Page & Lydia his wife was
born Dec? 6, 1763.

Reuben Page Son to John Page and Lydia his wife was born
January 19, 1765.

Lydia Page Daughter to John Page & Lydia his wife was
born Oct“ 26, 1769.

Moses Page Son to John Page & Lydia his wife was born
Oct’ 18, 1777.

Aaron Page Son to John Page and Lydia his wile was born
July 27, 1779.

Polly Osgood l)aughter to Chase Osgood & Phebe his wife
was born June 22"“ 1785.

Bettey Osgood Daughter to Chase Osgood & Phebe his wife
was born December 15"‘ 1787.

_ A (E. T. R., I: -168.)
Samuel Shaw Son of Samuel Shaw and Margaret Shaw was

born November 8, 1772.
Rhoda wife of Samuel Shaw was born January ‘.20,1775.
John Shaw‘ Son to Samuel Shaw and Rhoda his wife was

born October ‘.26,1795.
Orren Shaw Son to Samuel Shaw and Rhoda his wife was

born August 18, 1797.
Harriet Shaw daughter to Samuel Shaw and Rhoda his wife

was born March 30, 1802.
Samuel Shaw son to Samuel Shaw and Rhoda his wife was

born February 20, 1807.
Daniel Collin Shaw son to Sam‘ Shaw and Rhoda his wife

was born April 18, 1810.
Mary Jane Shaw daughter to Samuel Shaw and Rhoda his

wife was bor11April 11, 1816.
Henry Shaw son to Samuel Shaw and Rhoda his wife was

born February 11, 1800.
‘ T. R., I: 469.)
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Mary Chase Daughter to James Chase and Mary his wife
was Born October ye 12"‘ 1741.

Anne Chase Daughter to James Chase a11d Mary his wife
was Born November y‘’19"‘ 1743.

Jonathan Chase Son to James Chase and Mary Chase his
wife was Born March ye 29"‘ 1746.

Josiah Chase Son to James Chase and Mary his wife was
Born July y‘*11"‘ 1751.

Lydia (Jhase Daughter to James Chase and Mary his wife
was Born September y“ 215‘ 1755.

Sarah Chase Daughter to James Chase and Mary his wife
was Born August y“ 10"‘ 1757.

Joanna Chase Daughter to James Chase and .\lary his wife
was Born September y‘’26"‘ 1761.

Abigail Chase Daughter to James Chase a11d Mary his wife
was Born November ye 23° 1763.

VVillian1Jewett Son to Samuel Jewett and Abigail his wife
was Born June 1“ 1785.

John Mardon Johnson Son to Benjamin Johnson & Abigail
his wife was Born September 19"‘ 1759.

Bethiah Johnson Daughter to Benjamin Johnson & Abigail
his wife was Born July 5‘“ 1701.

Sarah Johnson Daughter to Benjamin Johnson & Elizabeth
his wife was Born February 19"‘ 1775.

Benjamin Johnson Son to Benjamin Johnson and Elizabeth
his wife was Born November 10"’ 1778._

Enoch Johnson Son to Benjamin Johnson and Elizabeth his
wife was Born u11e 11"‘ 1785.

Alice Cilley Daughter to Eliphalet Cilley and Dolley his wife
was Born October 5”‘ 1788. V

Samuel Cilley Son to Eliphalet Cilley & Dolley his wife was
Born August 21“ 1790.

Joseph Cilley Son to Eliphalet Cilley & Dolley his wife was
Born Sep‘ 27'“ 1793. T. R., I: 470.

Abigail Cilley Daughter to Eliphalet Cilley and Dolley his
wife was Born June 2“ 1796.

Jonathan Cilley Son to Eliphalet Cilley and Dolley his wife
was Born November the 4”“ 1799.

_ (E. T. R., I: 471.
Elizabeth Stearns Daughter to the Rev“ Josiah Steams and

Sarah his wife was Born July ye 1" 1758.
Dudley Stearns Son to Rev“ Josiah Stearns and Sarah his

wife was Born April ye 8, 1760.
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John Stearns Son to the Rev“ Josiah Stearns and Sarah his
wife was Born January y“ 13, 1762.

Josiah Ste-arns Son to the Rev“ Josiah Stearns and Sarah
Stearns his wife was Born January the 23, 1764.

Esther Stearns Daughter to the Rev" Josiah Stearns and
Sarah his wife was Born July y“ 14"‘ 1768.

Samuel Stearns Son to the Rev“ Josiah Stearns and Sarah
his wife was Born April y" 8, 1770.

Timothy Ste-arns Son to the Rev" Josiah Stearns and Sal‘-all
his wife was Born May y“ 9, 1772. .

VVilliamStearns Son to the Rev“ Josiah Stearns and Sarah
his wife was Born Nov" y“ 23, 1773.

Molly Stearns Daughter to the Rev“ Josiah Stearns and
Sarah his wife was Born July y” ‘.2,1776.

Ell7.‘.ll)(‘.tllStearns l)aug'hter to the Rev“ Josiah Stearns and
Sarah his wife was born M-arclx9, 1779.

Moses llunt Son to Samuel llunt and Elizabeth his wife was
born March 23, 1780.

Hannah Lawrence Daughter to Edward Lawrence and Rachel
his wife was born November 3“ 1771.

Joseph Lawrence Son to Edward Lawrence and Rachel his
wife was born January 18, 1772.

Moses Lawrence Son to Edward Lawrence and Rachel his
wife was born July 4"‘ 1775.

Josiah Lawrence Son to Edward Lawrence & Rachel his
wife was born Sept 28, 1.777.

David Lawrence Son to Edward Lawrence & Rachel his wife
was born Nov" 8, 1780.

Solomon Towle Son to Matthias & lIa.nna.h Towle was Born
25 Day of June 1761.

Jennings Towle Son to Matthias Towle & Hannah his wife
was born the 11 Day of April 176-L

Molly Towle l)a11g‘l1terto M-attliias Towle and Hannah his
wife was born l\‘larch :28, 1766.

(E. ". R., I: 472.)
Nathaniel Perkins Son of Abraham Perkins & Mary his wife

was born September 3" 1781.
Betsey Perkins Daughter of Abrahani Perkins & Mary his

wife was born February 9‘“ 1785.
John Perkins Son to Abraham Perkinsand Mary his wife

was born November 17“‘ 1797.
The Rev“ Josiah Stearns died July 25, 1788, in the 57”‘year

of his age.
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Sarah Stearns widdow of Rev“ Josiah Stearns died April 2,
1808 in the 77"‘ year of her age.

William Stearns and Mary Bryant were married May 6,
1800.

Mary Stearns, wife of William Stearns died October 18,
1806, aged 27 years 11 months and 12 days.

VVilli-amStearns and Nabby R. Howe were married at Tem
pleton, Mass” January 3, 1809.

William Ruggles Stearns, son of William Stearns & Nabby
Richards his wife, was born Nov“ 1, 1809.

Josiah Howe Stearns, son of William Stearns & Nabby Rich
ards his wife was born October 1, 1812.

Mary Elizabeth Stearns, daughter of \Villiam Stearns and
Nabby Richards his wife was born March 6, 1815.

Samuel Richards Stearns son of W"' Stearns and Nabby R.
his wife was born August 28, 1817.

Samuel R. Stearns died Oct“ 3, 1820, aged 3 years & one
month and six days.

(E. T. R., I: 473.)
Deacon Benjamin Baker departed this Life March 26"‘1776.
April 8"‘ 1800. Mary Plumer wife of Samuel Plumer died.
March 14"‘ 1803. Samuel Plumer husband to the above

named Mary (lied, in the 82“ year of his age.
March 16"‘ 1801. Simon Drake died aged seventy years &

four months & 12 days.
Nov' 30'“ 1819. Judith Drake relict of the above named

Simon Drake, departed this life aged 83 years & six
months.

(E. T. R., I: 474.)
Valentine Clark Departed this life August 23“ 1766.
Abigail Nudd the wife of Samuel Nudd Died August 26“

1766.
Samuel Hanson Departed this life September 10"‘ 1766.
Abigail Johnston the wife of James Johnston Died Septem

ber 12“‘ 1766.
Merrill the wife of William Morrill Died September

12"‘ 1766.
Deacon Simon Dearborn Departed this life September 13"‘

1766.
Esther Stearns a child of the Rev“ Josiah Stearns Departed

this life October 24"‘ 1766.
Sarah Stearns the wife of the Rev“ Josiah Stearns Departed

this life N0v“ 5"‘ 1766.
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John Noris Departed this life November 8"‘ 1766.
Martha Osgood the wife of Chase Osgood Departed this life

Nov” 16"‘ 1766.
Jonathan Clark Departed this Life April 16"‘ 1768.
Hannah Tilton a Daughter of Abraham Tilton Departed this

Life August the 19"‘ 1770.
Elizabeth Brown the wife of Cap” Ezekiel Brown Departed

this Life December 15‘1771, Aged 47 years two months
and ten days.

Abigail Rundlet the wife of Jacob Rundlet Departed this
Life November 23“ 1773.

Nathaniel Smith Departed this Life December 20"‘ 1773.
Capt. Ezekiel Brown Departed this Life March 22“ 1774, in

the 53“ year of his age.
Sarah Chandler the Daughter of Cap” Joseph Chandler and

Lydia his wife Departed this Life November 4‘“ 1774,
aged 17 years and three months wanting one Day.

Elisha Tole the Son of John Tole and Hannah his wife was
born Nov’ y“ 5, 1776.

Samuel Lawrence departed this Life Sep‘ 17, ’77.
John Prescot departed this Life May 3, 1781.
Caleb French, son of Caleb French & Susanna his wife was

born Jany 23, 1804.
Abigail French daughter to Caleb French & Susanna his

wife was born J an’ 15, 1806.
(E. T. R., I: 475.)

To the Town Clerk of Epping.
I do hereby Certify that M‘ Daniel Blue of Monmouth,
Maine, and Miss Harriet Smith of said Epping, were legal
ly married, on the 12"‘ of January A. D. 1823, by me,

William Stearns, Justice Peace.
Recorded J any 13, 1823.

Attest William Stearns, Town Clerk.
(E. T. R., I: 476.)

Captain James Norris Departed this life December the 20”’
1768.

Mary Norris wife to Captain James Norris Departed this life
September the 19‘“ 1766.

(E. T. R., I: 477.)
Josiah Norris was Married to Katharine ‘Barber February the

14”‘ 1754.
Josiah Norris Jun‘ was born December 16"‘ 1754, Son to

Josiah Norris and Katharine his wife.
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Katharine Norris daughter to Josiah Norris and Katharine
his wife was born August the 4, 1756.

Sarah Norris daughter to Josiah Norris and Katharine his
wife was born January the 10“‘ 1758.

Josiah Norris was Married to Eunice Cofiin August the 30“‘
1759.

Katharine Norris daughter to Josiah Norris and Eunice his
wife was born April 19“‘ 1760.

William Norris son to Josiah Norris and Eunice his wife was
born June the 4“‘ 1762.

Lucy Norris daughter to Josiah Norris and Eunice his wife
was born December 19“‘ 1704.

Moses Norris son to Josiah Norris and Eunice his wife was
born December 29“‘ 1767.

Eunice Norris daughter to Josiah Norris and Eunice his
wife was born March the 12“‘ 1770. _

Coffin l)0le Norris son to Josiah Norris and Eunice his Wife
was born March 30"’ 1775.

Josiah Norris was Married to Anne Chase March y‘’18, 1779.
Jesse Fogg son of David Fogg and Katharine his wife was

born June 1—l“‘1785.
(E. T. R., I: »-178.)

Katharine Norris \Vife to Josiah Norris departed this life
May the 17“‘ 1758.

Katharine Norris daughter to Josiah Norris and Katharine
his wife departed this life July ——1758.

Lucy Norris daughter to Josiah Norris a11dEunice his wife
departed this life September the 29*“1766.

Eunice Norris wife of Josiah Norris Departed this Life
March y" 13"‘ 17 78.

Katharine Norris Daughter to Josiah Norris and Eunice his
wife Departed this Life May ye 18, 1778.

Rhoda Sanborn Colby daughter of Thomas C. Colby & Abi
gail his wife was born June 16‘‘‘1817.

Charles Smith Colby son of Thonias C. Colby & Abigail his
wife was bor11February 7“‘ 1820.

Abigail Dow Colby daughter of Thonias C. Colby & Abigail
his wife was born April 25“‘ 1822.

Joanna Richards lolby daughter of Tho“ C. Colby & Abigail
his wife was born_

(E. T. R., I: 479.)
Isaiah Clough Son of Ezekiel Clough and Miriam Clough his

wife was Born May 18“‘ 1774.
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Martha Clough Daughter of Ezekiel Clough and Miriam his
wife was Born June 4“' 1777.

Mehitable Hills Daughter of Josiah Hills and Elizabeth his
wife was Born June 16"‘ 1790.

Elizabeth Hills Daugliter of Josiah Hills and Eli’/.;1bethhis
wife was Born ()etober 14"‘ 1791.

Betsey Hills the wife of Josiah Hills Departed this Life
March 4‘“ 1796, in the tweiity-eight year of her age.

Josiah Hills the Son of Josiah Hills and Molly his wife was
Born October 15"‘ 1797. '

John Hills the Son of Josiah Hills and Molly his wife was
Born November 22“ 1799.

Samuel Hills Son of Josiah Hills and Elizabeth his wife was
born January 5‘“ 1805.

George Hills Son of Josiah Hills and Elizabetli his wife was
born May 25, 1807.

Sarah Brown Daughter of Paul Brown and Sarah his wife
was Born April 15‘ 178-1.

John Brown Son of Paul Brown and Sarah his wife was
Born .\l:1r(':l12“ 1786.

Paul Brown :1Son of Paul Brown and Surali his wife was
Born February 23“ 1789.

Benjamin Brown Son to Paul Brown and Sarah his wife was
born September 2“ 1793.

Rebeckah Brown ])aughter to Paul I31-ownand Sarah his
wife was born July 9“' 1798.

(E. '1'. R., I: 480.)
David Lawrence died 1848. [In pencil.]

- (E. T. R., I: 481.)
Jacob .\Iorrill Son of \Villiam Merrill and Mary his wife was

Born .\Iar(.-h 13"‘ .1753.

Lydia ;\lorrill Daugliter of VVilliam Merrill and .\Iar_v his
wife was Born Z\'o\'ember 16‘‘’1755.

Hannah Merrill Daugliter of VVilli-amMorrill and Mary his
wife was Born June 19"‘ 1758.

Levi Merrill a Son of \Villiam Morrill and .\Ia.1'_vhis wife was
Born November 12"‘ 1760.

Miriam Merrill a I)aught.er of \Villiam .\Iorrill and .\Iar_vhis
wife was Born June 29"‘ 1765.

‘Abigail Tilton a Daughter of Jethro Baelielor Tilton and
Bridget his wife was Born August 21*“1766.

Anna Tilton a Daughter of Jethro Bachelor Tiltou and
- Bridget Tilton his wife was Born August 21”‘1766.
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Samuel Tilton a Son of Jethro Bachelor Tilton and Bridget
his wife was Born December 17“' 1761.

Thomas Olough a son of Ezekiel Clough and Miriam his wife
was Born February the 9"‘ 1755.

Abner Clough a Son of Ezekiel Clough and Miriam his wife
was Born January 28"‘ 1757.

Ezekiel Clough a Son of Ezekiel Olough & Miriam his wife
was Born March 2“ 1759.

Miriam Clough a Daughter of Ezekiel Olough & Miriam his
wife was Born October 29‘“ 1760.

Mary Clough a Daughter of Ezekiel Clough & Miriam his
wife was Born May 20'“ 1763.

Levi Clough a Son of Ezekiel Clough and Miriam his wife
was Born January 10*“1765.

Jeremiah Clough a Son of Ezekiel Clnugh and Miriam his
\vife was Born February 9"‘ 1767.

Joseph French a Son of Barzilla French and Margaret his
wife was Born December 10"‘ 1759.

Abigail French a Daughter of Barzilla French and Margaret
his wife was Born January 31”‘1761.

Lydia French a Daughter of Barzilla French and Margaret
his wife was Born October 25"‘ 1762.

Barzilla French a Son of Barzilla French and Margaret his
\vife was born February 25‘“ 1765.

Sarah French a Daughter of Barzilla French and Margaret
his wife was Born February 5"’ 1767.

Betty Samborn.a Daughter of Nathan Samborn and Jemima
his wife was born July 3“ 1760.

Anna Samborn a Daughter of Nathan Samborn and Jemima
his wife was Born October 11"‘ 1763.,

_ (E. T. R., I: 482.)
Rachel Samborn a Daughter of Nathan Samborn and Jemima

his wife was Born April 6“' 1766.
Sarah Fogg a Daughter of Seth Fogg and Elener his wife

was born l\Iarch 7"‘ 1758.
David Fogg a Son of Seth Fogg and Elener his wife was

Born August 18"‘ 1759.
Caleb Fogg a Son of Seth Fogg and Elener his wife was

Born March 17"‘ 1761.
Jonathan Fogg a Son of Seth Fogg and Elener his wife was

Born October 4"‘ 1764.
Sarah Jennes a Daughter of Francis Jennes and Elizabeth

his wife was born June 14”‘1754.
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MARRIAGES.

[Continued from Vol. III, page 171.]

1803. Feb” 10. Dost‘ Abner Page of New Durham and
Hannah Tnexbury of Hawke.

Feb" 19. Timothy Colby and Abigail Currier both of
Newtown.

Feb” 20. Sam‘ Bartlett of Gilnlanton and Dorothy Clem
ments of Hawke.

March — John Davis Jun" of this Town and Hannah
Gooding of East Kingston. .

April G. Graves of South Hampton and Peggy
Barstow of Exeter.

May — Enoch Heath of Hanipstead and Hannah Plum
mer of Hawke.

Novcm" 17. l\larricd Ben“ Cliflord of Doruhestor and
Nancy Currier of South Hampton.

Dece1n“— Jabez Collins of llampstead and Olive East
man of llawke.

1804. Jan”' 12. I)‘ Flanders of South Hampton and Pris
cillaBartlettof Hawke. (K. F. C. R., I:

Feb“ 5. D" Israel Gale and Polly Greely both of East
‘ Kingston.
Feb“ 26. Sam‘ Favor of New Chester and Hoppy Brown

of this Town.
l°‘eb"Y25. (lartlan and

Newton.
March 11. Joshua ‘Vhitclier and Lydia Poor both of

Raymond.
March 15. Moses Hook and Ruth Stewart both of Poplin.
“arch 17. James Clraseand Harrict Smith both of Poplin.
April -— Capt" Joseph Williams and Sally Blake both of

Ilawke. 
April —— Thom“ Fellows of Hawke and Sally Quinby

of I-Iampstead. ,
April —— Israel Collins & Polly Pollard.
May — Edward \Vest of Poplin & l\Iiria1n Blasdel of
» this Town.

Favour both of
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18011. May —— David Bartlett & Polly Young.
June 21. James l“l-antlers and Polly Dimond both of

I-Iawke.
Sept" 12. \Vas .\larried Moses Leavit of Sanbornton and

Abigail (I-hallis of Poplin.
Nov" 2. Levi Persons 8; Lois Frencli.
Nov" 2. Nath‘ Stuart & Hannah Collins.

(K. F. C. l{., I: 256.)
' Nov‘ 15. Thorns Davis and Miriam Martin.

Oct!‘— Paul Chase & Polly Currier both of New Town.
Nov' 15. Joshua Barstow of Exeter & Hannah VVebster

of East Kingston.
Nov’ 16. Elliot of Haverhill and Nancy Nicholls

of New Town.
1805. Jan” 10. Nath‘ Sawyer of Plastow and Lydia

Pierce of South Hampton.
J-.u1"-"25. Abializini Quimby and Miriam Jones both of

Springfield.
Fol)’-V3" John Stewart of New Town and Abigail Dow

of South Hampton.
Feb‘-V— Daniel Peasly & Elizabeth Seeeomb.
April —~ Flanders & T irza Sawyer.

.\n(l1'o\v J udkins and Rebeceah J udkins both of South
Ilampton.

June 24. M“ Sam‘ Allen and Jemima Clough both of this
town.

July 4"‘ \Villiam Peasley of Newtown and Dorothy
Canipbel of Hawke.

July “21. Aaron Quimby and Betsy Dymond both of
Hawke.

July 21. Moses Atwood & Sukey Gale both of this Town.
(K. F. C. R., I: 257.)

MARRIAGES BY REV. ELIHU THAYER.

1805. July 28. John \Voodman of Kingston and Nancy
Bagley of Amesbury.

August 4. John Currier and Polly Merrill both of East
Kingston.

Aug“ 8. Ebenez" Bartlett of this town and Judith Colby
of New Town.

Aug“ 13. Moses Currier of South Hampton and Polly
Carter of East Kingston. V
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1805. Aug“ 18. Sam‘ Pierce & Nancy Blaisdel both‘ of
South Hampton.

Aug“ 25. Jonathan Fellows & Elizabeth Clifford both of
Kensington.

Aug“ 29. Joseph Daniels & Margaret Bazan both of
Portsmouth.

Sept‘ 20. Sam‘ Worthen of Candia & Sarah Brown of
Poplin. (K. 14‘.C. R., I: 156.)

Oct)‘ 9”‘ John Calef, Second, Sally llamson of Epping.
Oct‘ 22. Hervey Maxcy of Union, Mass. and Sally East

man of this Town.
Nov‘ 12*“ Matthias Bartlett & Judith Rowell, both of

New Town.
Nov‘ 14. Ebenez‘ Clemment of Plastow & Sally Brown

of Hawke.
Nov" 28“‘ Jacob Pollard & Sally Seocoinb both of this

Town.
Nov’ 28”‘ Ebenezr Huse of Amesbury & Eliz“ Peaslee of

New Town.
Deoenfl 1. D" Timothy Tilton of Bridgwatel‘ 8: Jane

Brown of this Town.
Decem“ 12. Jon“ Whitcher and Polly Webster both of

this Town.
Decem“ 25. Amos Davis & Abigail Thomson, both of

this Town.
1806. Jan” 18"‘ Sam‘ Tilton and Abigail Buzzel Both of

East Kingston.
J an” 30. Benj“ Davis 8; Alice Silloway both of this Town.

1 (K. F. C. R., I: 157.)
Feb‘? 20. Henry Smith of Raymond & Betty Scribner of

Poplin.
Feb” 22. Daniel Ayers & Nancy Day both of Plastow.
April 3“ Sam‘ Loud & Mary Gillmau both of Exeter.
April 15. Jacob Gale and Hannah Currier both of New

Town.
April 24. W‘“ Collins and Sally Griffin Both of llawke.
May 15‘ M“ Humphrey Noyes of Atkinson & l\~'l“Susan

nah Johnson of this Town. ‘ _
May 15‘ Jon“ Martinof Atkinson & Mehitable Blake of

Hawke. ,
May 5. Sam‘ Stevens & Sally Savery both of this Town.
June 1. James Hoit of Hopkinton and Hannah Gould of
’ New Town.
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1806. June 18. Peter Tewxbury of South Hampton &
Nancy Farrington of Amesbury.

Oct’ 19. Eli Hoit and Anna Favour both of Newtown.
(K. F. C. R., I: 158.)

1807. Jan” 1. Aaron Patten & Sally Chase.
Feb"? 3“ J olm Bartlett & Betsy Favour both of Newtown.
April 7"‘ Benj“ Gordon & Apphia Lovereign both of

Exeter.
April 18. 701“Levi Bartlett & Abigail Stevens both of

this Town. . .
March —— Ebenez" Kimbal of New Town & Polly Lowel

of Amesbury.
April 23. Jon“ Greely of East Kingston & Polly Gould

of New Town.
June 1. John Gould & Mary Grillin both of Exeter.
Aug“ —— Jeremiah Brown & Nancy Hook both of Hawkc.
Sept‘ 8. Married J on“ Sargeant and Miriam Currier both

. of New Town.
Sept" 15. John Jeffers of Plastow and Mary Colby of

Kingston.
Sept’ -— James Hook and Pameli-.1 Spofford both of

Hawke.
Nove1n"26. Enoch Bagley & SEL1'dl1Colby both of New

Town.
Nov” 26. Joel J udkins and Nancy Dudley both of this

Town
Novem” 26. Joliathan Young of this Town and Phebe

Towle of Hawke.
(K. F. 0. IL, I: 159.)

Decemr 16. l\1IarriedJohn Webster and Hannah Sweat.
Decein" 30. Nathan Bachelor of Hawke and Abigail

French of this Town.
1808. J an“Y4. Nehemiah Towle & Nabby S. Bean both of

Hawke.
J an” 13. Nathan Gould & Abigail Flanders both of

South Hampton.
Jan” 13. Willoughby Colby of Newtown & Elizabeth

Tuxbury of South Hampton.
Jan” 24. M1’Gideon Conner of Newbury, Mass. and Han

nah Sanborn of East Kingston.
Feb. 24. Willet & Carter both of Exeter.

Feb. 28:1‘ Philip Hunt and Nancy Merril both of thisown.
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1808. May —— James Banks of Newburyport and Cath
erine Severance of this Town.

May — Henry Webster & Sally Martin both of this
Town.

June 3“ John Stevens of East Kingston and Polly See
comb of this Town.

June — Reuben Din1ond & Anna Tewksb11ry both of
Hawke.

August 15. John Quinby of Brentwood and Elizabeth
Gould of Newtown.

Aug“ 30. Sam‘ Hood & Polly Quinby both of Exeter.
Sept‘ 6. Joseph Williams Junl‘ and Elizabeth Blake both

of Hawke.
(K. F. C. R., I: 160.)

Oct“ 11"‘ Joseph Colby & Jenne Flanders both of New
town.

Nov‘ 16. Caleb Peaslee & Dolly Chase both of Newtown.
Novl’ 27. Sam‘ Eastm. 3“ and Sally Eastman both of

Hawke.
1809. Jan” —— Jeremiah Fisk of Deerfielcl and Polly

Fifield of this Town.
Feb” — Nath‘ Webster and Lois Webster Both of East

Kingston.
April 5. Capt“ Elisha Hood & Miriam Lock both of

Poplin.
April — John Merrill of Amesbury and Betsey French

of this Town.
April —— laleb Leucy & Polly Clark both of this Town.
May ——1Israel Blak & Hunt both of Hawke.
May — Harriman and Eaton both of

Plastow.
Nov’ 23. Amos Davis of Plastow and Polly Colby of

Newtown.
Sept‘ ~— Benj“ Webster of this Town and Sally Dearborn

of Hawke.
Oct’ 19. Esman Colby a11dPolly Holt.
Oct‘ 30. Benj“ Silloway and Folly Davis both of this

Town.
(K. F. C. R., I: 161.)

Decem’ 14. Josiah Greely and Sally Currier both of
East Kingston.

1810. Feb” 20. Peter Eastman and Mary Barter.
Feb" 28. Moris Whitcher and Sarah Woodman.
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1810. March 1. Daniel R. Emerson & Abigail Tewks
bury of Hawke.

May 8”‘ Doot" Joseph Eastman of Lowdon & Miriam
Calef of East Kingston.

May 17. Joseph French of South Hampton and Polly
Stuart of Newtown.

May 24. Gideon George and Sarah Woodward both of
Hawke.

June — l\' ‘ --Stone. & M“ —— G1-ill"1nof Exeter.
July 1. Robert VVhitcherand Polly Farrien both of New

town.
July 13. Sam‘ Stevins 2“ and Abigail Tappan, the latter

of East Kingston.
August 21. Benj“ Sanborn & Hannah Fifield.

(K. F. 0. IL, I: 162.)
Sept’ 13"‘ John Bartlett of this Town & Polly Colby of

Newtown.
Sept‘ 30. Benaiah Spofford and Polly Page both of

Hawke.
Oct‘ 5. Amos Trussel of Boscawen & Vary Whitcher of

New Town.
Nov‘ 6. Elijah Brown of Poplin & Miriam Quinby of

Hawke.
Nov‘ 15. Cap" John Rogers and BI“ Frances Gillman

both of Exeter.
Nov" 25. Israel Ingalls of Amesbury and Mary Currier

Newtown.
Nov’ 25. Levi Sanborn of South Hampton and Polly

Carter of East Kingston.
Nov‘ 28. M1‘ lurtis S. Chapin of Exeter & BI“ Mary

Bussel of South Hampton. '
Decem‘ 15. Ebenez" George of Hawke & Tryphena Davis

of this Town.
1811. J an” 1. J on“ Dearborll &'S-ally Hill of Hawke.

(K. F. C-. I{., I: 163.)
Jan“ 2-1. Josiah Hook 3“ & Mary Marshall both of

Brentwood.
Jan‘? 26. Timothy Boutelle Esq“ of VVaterville and

Helen Rogers of Exeter.
Feb‘? 26. Moses ‘Fifield & Susanna Quinby both of this

Town.
Sept” 6"‘ Robert VVall-aceof Raymond 8: Ilannali Elkins

of this Town.
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1811. Sept‘ 22. Mr Josiah Fitts & M" Susan Gale both
of South Hampton.

Nov’ 12. Levi Veasy & Sally J anverin both of Kensing—
ton.

Novem“ 21. Amos Page of Atkinson 8; Sally Badger of
this Town.

Deoem‘ 26. Edward Stevens of Brentwood & Sally
VVooLlof l’oplin.

Deeem“ 29. Nath‘ VVebster & Abigail M. Currier both of
East Kingston.

1812. Jan” 2“ Ensign Daniel COlCOI'(l& Polly Woodman
both of this Town.

(K. F. C. R., I: 164.)
Jan‘? 23. Sam‘ Kelly of Amesbury and hliriam Silloway

of this Town.
Jan'Y 26. Peter J udkins of Gilmanton and Abigail VVeb

ster of East Kingston.
Feb“ 1. Enos Dole VVadleighand Sally Colcord both of

Brentwood.
Feb‘? 20. John Page of llawke & Dorothy Sanborn of

this Town.
Feb“~V27. Joseph Chapman of .\Ie.re<litl1 & Olive Dustin

of ys Town.
April 2“ L‘ Thomas Cotton of Sanborn and M“ Sarah

Williams of Hawke.
June 7. William Badger & Elizabeth Dearborn both of

this Town.
July 1.0. Edward Cheney and Sally Dearborn both of

this Town.
(K. 1*‘.C. R., l: 1.65.)

:\[ARRIA(}ES BY REV. JOHN TIJRNER.

1818. Feb 10"‘ Jacob Tucker & Jane Iloalt-y both of this
Town.

May 3“ Moses Sanborn & Deborah lloit both of this
Town.

Sep‘ 27”‘ Jacob \Villey 8; llannah Stevens both of East
Kingston.

October 22“ Tappan Sargent of Ameshury & Maria Eaton
of South Hampton.

August 27” Rielmr(,lLovering of Exeter & Martha Elliot
‘ of this Town,
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1818. July 8"‘ Colcord Patten & Maria K. Fletcher of
Ncwburyport.

October 29"‘ Mood M. I-look & Sarah Sawyer both of
Hawke.

December 9"‘ Simeon Peaslee & Polly Sawyer both of
Plaistow.

December 21“ Josiah Sawyer of Deerfield & Joannah
Sanborn of this Town.

1819. Jan.7“‘ Barns French & Dorothy Goodwin both of
South Hampton.

March 315‘ Nathan Tuck of Brentwood & Rhoda French
of Kensington.

March 9'“ Jacob Severance of this town & Jane Abbot
of Salisbury.

May 2“ Robert French Smith of East Kingston & Are
mintha Sanborn of this Town.

June 24”‘ William Merrel & Susan Jewell both of South
Hampton.

July — Moses Gordon & Rhoda Flanders both of South
Hampton.

September 19"‘ Samuel Gould & Molly Hoit both of
Newtown.

December 15‘ Anthony Kelly & Sarah Colby both of
Newtown. (K. F. C. R., I: 120.)

"1820. February 22“ Daniel Hoit & Sarah Bagley both of
Newtown.

Feb. 24"‘ Thomas Coggswell of‘Atkinson & Polly Noyes
of Plaistow.

24"‘ Henry Collins & Rachel Sanborn both of Hawke.
March 2“ Peter Sa11born & Lucinda, Collins both of

Ha_wke.
March 9‘“ Phinehas Parker & Abigail Tucker both of

this Town. .
May 7"‘ Lowel Atwood of Hampstead & Ruth Ferren of

Sandown.
June 18”‘ John Stevens & Hannah Smith both of this

‘ Town.
August 17”‘ Moses Collins & Hannah Page both of

Hawke.
July 10“‘ Henry Elkins & Susanna Clough both of

Hawke.
October 15"‘ Elisha Bachelor & Ruth Prescot both of

Hawke.



MARRIAGES BY REV. JOHN OSBORNE,
LEE, N. H.

DATES 0 ll‘CERTIFICATES.

[Continued from Vol. IV, page 130.]

1818. Aug. 27. Benjamin Dow, Epping to Sucky Law
rence, Lee.

April 2. J zunes Glidden to Abigail Stevens, both of Lee.
Jan. 1”‘ Jomitlimi Prescott to Mary Allen, of Lee, the

former of Epping.
Marcli 10. Mieujah Biekford, of Bzmistezul to Sally Rol

lins, of Lee.
May 2-1:. Ebenezer C. Smith to I)el)()1‘:1.ilPelidergast, both

of B:|.rrington.
Oct. 28. Clmrles Foster to Deborah Durgin, both resided

at l)urhznn.
Oct. 5. Nicholas N. Dumll to Mercy True, both of Lee.
May 27. Edmund \Ventwortl1 to Eliza Lung, residents

of Portslnoutli.
Oct. 12. J zunes Smart to Lois Glover, both of I)urhan1.

1819. Jau111m'_y25. Then married John Shaekford to Lydia
Clmpiiizm, both of Ne\v1mn'ket.

Jan. 11. Nzitli‘ Young of New1nzn'ket to Mary Crznn of Lee.
Apl. 2-1. Mark Hill, of Lee to Sully. Peirce, of Bzirrington.
May 2—l.- VVillim11Pike to Elizabeth Hilton, both of New

market.
May 27. Then n12u'ried Joshua Doe, of .DL1l‘lliLI1lto N :m—

cy Torr, of Newmarket.
May 6. Jolm (}lzLss,of Nottingliam to Abigail Demeritt,

of Dnrlimn.
Sept. 30. Then married Morris Dearborn, of Eifingliaun

to Abigail Bracket, of Lee.
Sept. 30. Timothy Hill to Mary Layne, both of this town.
Oct. 18. Joshua Hollns to Mehitnble l*‘e1'11uld,both of

Lee.
Nov. 7. Jolm Mngridge, of Portsmouth to Halllmh Smith,

of N ew1n2n'Ket..

April 30. Solomon Davis, 2“, of Nottingham to Abigail
- Hall, of Barrington.
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1819. Aug. 15. William Dui-gin, of Strathain to Eunice
Varney, of Strathain.

Aug. 13. John Pendergast to Mary \Vi1li-ains, both of
Lee.

1820. Nov. 6. Then married Samuel Mathes, Jr. to Caro
line Durell, both of Lee.

Robert Willey to Hannah Appleton, both of Durham.
George Gerrish, Nortliwood to Elizabeth Emerson,

of Lee.
June 6. Jedediah Bean, of Nottingham to Jane M°Don

ald, of Barrington.
May 10. Joseph T-ash to Lucy M. Walker, both of Dur

ham.
April 2. John Dyer, of Epsom to Hariliali VVelcl1, of

Nottingham.
July 10. Joab B. Virgin to Olive Jeiniess, both of

' Northwood.
Feb. 15. Then married Levi .l*‘letehe1',of Mt. Vernon, Me.

to Susan Laskey, of Lee.
March 24. Elijah l<‘rencl1to i\Iartlia Footnian, both of

Durham.
March 24. J aeoh Johnson to Eliza Crumet, both of Dur

ham.
Jany 29. Joel P. Tihbetts to Mehitable Pickering, both

of Newmarket.
Feb” 7. Eliphalet York to Mary Frost Durgin, both of Lee.
Nov. 9. Hopley Demeritt, of Madbury to Abigail Snell,

of Lee.
Aug. 30. Ebenezer L. Bennet, of Northwood to Mrs.

Catherine Stevens, of Lee.
July 25. John Shaw, of Epping to "Abigail Runnels, of

Lee.
Dec. —— Jonathan Foy, of Barrington to Susan Stokes, of

Durham.
Oct. 28. William Lane to Charlotte Hill, both of Lee.
June 26. Joseph Jacobs, of Dover to M” Ann Jackson,

of Lee.
Sept. 9. Joseph Cilley, of Epping to Alice Burnham, of

Lee.
Aug. 16. David Murray to Betsy French, both of New

market.
1821. Aug. 13. Silas Noble, of Lee to Sally Sanborn, of

Newmarket.
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1821. Dec. 29. Samuel Osborne to Sally Chritchesson,
both of Lee.

Oct. 27. Stephen Bodge, of Madbury to Sally Williams,
of Lee.

N0V. 28. Rufus VVilleyto Susan Dane, both of Durham.
Jan. 15. Thomas Parsons, of Gilmanton to Betsy Simp

son, of Nottingham.
Jan. 12. Stephen A. VVilleyto Abigail Sherburne, both

of Newmarket.
Jan. 23. Nathan Smith, of Brentwood to Sally Tuttle, of

Lee.
Oct. 27. Daniel W. Bartlett to Nancy M“l)aniel, both of

Nottingham.
Nov. 12. Enoch Butler, of Deerfield to Sally Marden, of

Lee.
Sept. 17. Newman Durell, of Newmarket to Sally N. Os

borne, of Lee.
May 14. Samuel Savage, Durham to Eliza Chapman,

Newmarket.
Sept. —— Ric-l1ardKent to Love Biekford, both of Durham.
Feb. —— James \/Villiains to Esther Randell, both of Lee.
Dec. 4. Samuel l<‘reneh, Jr. to Sally l*‘1-eneh,both of Not

tingham.
Oct. 22. Edmund Pendergast, of I)urham to Elizabeth

Churchill, Newlnarket. '
July 30. Levi Tuttle to Abigail Stokes, both of Durham.
April 9. Jonathan Langinade [Langmaid] to Sarah

l<‘reneh,both of Newniarket.
1822. Jan; 21. Then married Taylor Page, of Lee to Mar

tha H. Goodwin, of Newmarket.
Marcli 18. George (}opell[?] to Eliza Torr, both of New

market.
Feb. 11. Ebenezer Chapman to Deborah Bennet, both of

Newmarket.
Jan. 16. Jonathan Thompson to Elizabeth Rendel, both

of Lee.
Feb. 4. Joseph Hayes, of Nottingham to Clarissa Cas

well, of B-arrington. ‘ ‘
Joel Morrison to Ilarriet Bartlett, both of Barrington.

Sept. 25. Jonathan Woodman, Lee to Martha Davis, of
Barrington.

1823. Sept. 5. Samuel Allen, of Lee to Harriet Leighton,
' of Barrington.
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1823. Sept. 9. Oliver Jones, Dover to Mary Jane Doe,
Newmarket.

Oct. 5. Jeremiah Ryan, of Salisbury to Betsey Glidden,
of Lee.

Nov. 17. Josiah Woodman to Nancy Langley, both of
Nottingham.

Sept. 26. William Caldwell, of Barrington to Abigail
Tebbets, of Madbury.

Oct. 20. D" John Torr to Sarah Virgin, both of North
wood.

Oct. 30. Sam‘ Glass, Esq’, of Nottingham to Susan Y.
Demeritt, of Madbury.

Jan’ 4. Caleb Creasey, of M‘ Vernon, (Maine) to Joanna
Fletcher, of Lee.

Dec. 18. Joseph A. Walker, of Barnstead to Abigail
Murray, Newmarket.

March 11. Thomas Langley, of Lee to Pamela Jones, of
. Barrington.

Sept. 23. Eliphalet Dearborn, of Epping to Sally Hilton,
‘ of Newmarket.
May 3. Vincent Torr, of Newmarket to Susan Spinney,

of Durham.
Jan. 1. Samuel Hayes to Mary Huckins, both of Notting—

ham.
Jan. 7. Moses Thompson, of Durham to Drusilla Ewer,

A of Newmarket.
Jan. 4. Pelatiah Jones, of Lee to Sophia T. Demeritt-, of

Nottingham.
Jan. 16. Olando Langley, of Lee to Harriet Walker, of

Durham.
March 1. John Wood to Lydia Doe, both of Newmarket.

1824. Dec. 13. Calvin Corson, of New Durham to Lucin
da Peavey, of Wolfborough ——in Dover Jail.

May 27. Samuel Hills, of Epping to Mary Burleigh, of
Lee.

Sept. 3. Then married John Pearson to Eliza Ann Sims,
both of Lee.

Oct. 26. David S. Norton, of Stratham to Sophia Doe,
Newmarket.

Aug. 27. Stevens Durgin to Sally York, both of Lee.
Sept. 17. Dea. Job Randell to Mary Langley, both of Lee.
Oct. 11. Timothy Moses, Esq., of Lee to Betsy Moses,

of Durham.
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1824. Jan. 18. John Pinkham to l\ "3Elizabeth Doe, both
of Newmarket.

May 27. Gorom W. Hoit, of Lee to Abigail P. Look, of
Barrington.

Aug. 13. Then married William Chesley, of l)urha1n to
Abigail Flanders, of Lee.

Nov. 15. Gordon Lawrence to Sally Doe, both of Epping.
John S. Bryant to Mary Willy, both of Lee.

Nov. 8. James P. Hanscomb to Deborah W. Doe, both
of Newmarket.

Dec. 19. David Dyer, of Loudon to Sally Hayes, of Not
tingham.

May 1. John Edgerly, of Durham to M” Joannah Fox,
of Nottingham.

1825. Feb. 7. Then married Ilenry 1’. Wiggin to Char
lotte M°Coy, both of Newmarket.

Nov. 9. Robert Groodwinto Sarah Stillson, of Durham.
Sept. 18. John Gerrish, of Northwood to Hannah Lucy,

of Nottingham.
Sept. 18. John Sawyer, of Dover to Eunice Page, of Lee.
Oct. 17. Joseph Demeritt to Sally Colcord, both of Not

tingham.
Nov. 12. Then married John Rendell to M” Hannah

Giles, both of Lee.
Aug. 19. Joseph Watson to Mary Dearborn, both of

Newmarket.
Oct. 22. James Chapman, of Newmarket to Eliza Ann

Bunker, of Durham.
1826. July 9. Then married Hayes Daniels to Mehitable

Daniels, both of Dover.
Jan. 8. Daniel Dodge to Neinna C. Paul, both of New

market.
April 3. John Sawyer, of Deerfield to Clarissa Chesley,

of Durham,
Jan. 10. Winthrop S. Hilton, of Newmarket to Dolley

Ladd, of Epping. _
March 7. Joseph Jenkins to Eliza Davis, both of Lee.
Nov. 8. Thomas Lucey to Drusilla Witham, both of Not

tingham.
Nov. 18. David Glass to Mary Welch, both of the town

of Nottingham.
. Dec. 15. Then married James Hanscom to Martha Ann

Hilton, both of Newmarket.
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1826. April 14. John H. Bennet to Caroline Cheswell,
both of Newniarket.

Dec. 16. Benjamin Berry, of New I)u1'h-am to M" Mary
(lrarland, of Durham.

Aug. 16. Alphonso Clay to Ester Lonies, both of Lee.
June 18. Joseph H. Hanseoni to Maria Smith, both of

Newmarket.
Sept. 5. Ebenezer VVhiteh0use to M” Mary Gray, both

of Lee.
1827. Jan. 1. Then married Nath‘ Norton, of Newmarket

to N1” Betsey Moses, of Durham.
Sept. 7. Mr. Hervey Allen to Louisa Doe, both of New

market.
Nov. 29. John M. To\vle to Mary S. Pinder, both of

Newmarket.
Dec. 22. M” Paul L. Brewster, of Strafford to Susanna

VViggin, of Lee.
Oct. 16. Samuel Jones, of Nottinghaln to Elizabeth Gar

land, of Durham.
Jan. 15. William Badger to Mary S. Joy, both of New

market.
Jan. 28. Seth Torr to Mary Ann Willey, both of New

market.
J an. 22. Daniel B. Stilson to Mary Jane French, both of

Lee.
1828. Feb. 17. Then married John Mace to Rebecca

\Vedg\vood, both of Exeter.
March 2. Jacob Edgerly, of Durham to Susanna Chap

man, of Durhann.
April 22. Mark Nutter, of Newington to Abigail Hilton,

of Newmarket.
April 27. Gideon Batehelder to Mary VV.Chapman, both

of Nottingham.
April 30. John Hubbard VVhite to Rebecca E. VVheeler

Pierce, both of Dover.
August 31. Mr. Arthur Bennet to Miss Clarissa P.

Smart, both of Newmarket.
Oct. 5. Then joined in nlarriage Benjamin Norton and

Sally Goodwin, both of Newniarket.
Oct. 9“‘ ->Then joined in marriage M" Jesse Ingalls M-athes

to Adeline Elizabeth Osborne.
Mr. Daniel ‘Tuttle to Nancy Scales, both of Notting

ham.
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1828. Oct. 26. Mr. John B. Burleigh to Lydia (}‘ave1-ly,
both of Newmarket.

1829. May 3. John Osborne Wiggin to Martha T. Wigg'i11,
both of N ew111a1'ket.

May 3. Mr. Josiah \Vood111a11, of Notti11gl1:1111to Eliza—
beth VVi11ia111s,of Lee.

May 11. Abrahani Bz1tcl1elde1'Jr., of No1'th\\'00Ll to M”
Elizabeth Hoitt, of Lee.

May 11. M1‘. John Shaw to Miss Eliza Joy, both of
Northwood.

May 11. M1‘. Be11ja1ni11 Jewell, of Notti11gl1a111 to Miss
Fanny Shaw, of No1'tl1\\'ood.

May 13. Capt. Andrew Doe, of Newn1a1'l;etto Miss Mary
Ann Tuttle, of l)111‘l1a111.

June 18. M1‘.Jacob (ireely, of Go1'l1a1n,State of Maine
to Ma1'L11aBartlett, of Notti11gl1a111.

June 23. Ma1'1'ied Capt. El>e11e7.e1'\Velch to Miss Sa1'al1
I)aniels, both of Du1*l1a1n.

Aug. 2. Then 111a1'1'ie(1M1‘. Asa Sa11ho1'11 to Miss 111111112111
Meserve, both of Ne\v111a1'ket.

Aug. 31. Tl1e11 1na1'1‘ie(lNI" Samuel Davis, of \Vate1'
borough, State of Maine to Eliza VVig-gin,of Dur
ham.

Nov. 17. Then 111a1'1'ieL1M1‘.G:L1‘1:1l1(1Smith, of B111'1'i11g
to11to l\Iiss Nancy Cheney, of Matlhury.

1830. Feb. 11. Then 111a1'1'iedJohn liandell, 3“ to l—la1111ah
Langley, both of Lee.

Feb. 2'2. Tl1e11 joined in 111a1*1'i21geStephen J. Tl1o1‘11pso11
and Nancy (i1‘il1i11,both of Lee.

Feb. 25. Tl1e11 joined i11111a1'1'i-age1Villia111 Lock to Sally
1’. Dame, both of Lee.

March 31. Then joined i11111a1'1'iageJames Pe11c1e1‘gast,of
Du1'l1a111to Mary Hill, of Not.tingl1a111.

May 6. Then 111a1'1‘ie(lM1‘. Solo111o111Vheat to Miss Deb~
orah Ryan.

May 10. Then joined i11 .111a1'1'iageM1’. \Villia111 l\'o1‘1'i.s, of
Notti11gl1-11.111to Miss Abigail L. Ua1'tla11d, of Lee.

May 20. Then joined i11 111a1‘1*iageNath’ Cl1u1‘cl1i11 &
Sophia King, of Newnlarket.

May 20. James W. Smitli & Eliza A1111S111-art,of New
market.

May 20. Joseph Smith &_ E1neli11e Edgerly, of New
‘ market.
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1830. May 29. Then joined in marriage Mr. Abner F.
Mace to Mishael B. VVedgwo0d, the former of
Hampton, the latter of Newmarket.

Sept. 8. Then married Wentworth C. Davis to Deborah
Davis, both of Dover.

1831. April 14. Then joined in Marriage Major Francis
Augustus Allen, of Sanford, Maine to Miss Rowena
Paine, daughter of John Paine, Esq. of Newmarket.

June 12. Then joined in marriage Benjamin T. Speed to
Abigail Speed, both of Newmarket.

July 10. Mr. Levi Champion, of Lowell, Mass. to Nancy
Doe, of Lee.

Nov. 3. Then married Mr. Moses Davis, of Lee to Miss
Ruth M. Hill, of Epping.

Nov. 24. Then married Stevens Durgan and Hannah
Keniston, both of Lee.

Dec. 11. Then joined in marriage Mr. Reuben Mathes
and Miss Lydia Ann Stevens, both of Lee.

Dec. 28. Then joined in marriage Mr. Jonathan Burley
and Miss Sally C. Neal, both of Newmarket.

1832. January 26. Then joined in marriage Simeon Otis,
Esq. to Catherine Jenkins.

Jan. 31. Then joined in marriage Mr. George VV. Allen
and Mrs. Susan C. Brewster, both of this town.

[The End.]

CORRECTION. The words (Exeter 1112111)in 28th line, page
125, Vol. IV, should read (Exeter, Maine).—ED.

QUERIES. 

74. WILLIAMs.——ChaseWilliams, born probably in Hamp
ton Falls in 1749, was the father of VValter Williams who
married Abigail Marshall all of Hampton Falls. Can any
one furnish the maiden name of his wife and her ancestry?
Did Chase Williams render service of any kind during the
American Revolution? Chase \/Villiams was the son of VVal- '
ter and Mary (Hilliard) Williams and the grandson of Ed
ward and Mary (Swaine) Williams. Who were the ances
tors of Edward Williams? (Miss) Lillian. A. Norton.

1949 Biltmore Street, N. W., Washington, D. C.
75. EVANs.——Wanted,the parentage of Capt. Hopley

Yeaton. His first wife was Comfort Marshall. Did they
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have a daughter Comfort and did she marry, if so, whom?
Did their son H opley n1zn‘ry,if so, whom?

I{. W. Sawyer.
Bangor,hIe
76. KENNY.——StephenKenny, of Meredith, N. l‘l., born

Jnbr5,1771;1nanied Febnnwy 15,1797,(0r January 14,
1798,) Hznin-ahHawkins, who was born April 8, 1775, and
died at Meredith, November 17, 1860. He died at Uereditli,
December 14, 1847, leaving three children, Meliitable, T rue—
worthy and Patience Kenny. Wanted the ancestry of Ste
phen Kenny and llfllllldll Ilzuvkins.

BEAN.~—Ma.jorWilliam Bean, of ';\loultonhorougl'i, N. H.,
born August -1,1770; married, about 1797, l\Ia.ry Alls, who
was born March 23, 1771, and died l\I-arch 1, 1840. He died
January 26,1819,lmudng finn'ehfldrmL llomwk) Nehon,
Mary, Hiram Rollins, and Lettice Alls Benn. VVunted, the
ancestry of Major \Villi-uni Bean and l\I:iry (Alls) Benn.

Hervey L. Currier.
385 Central St., Mznieliester, N. H.
77. N0\\'r:LL.—l“or some time I have been collecting data

regarding the Nowell family, p-.n'ti(:11l:1.1‘lythe Llesceiulzmts of
Capt. Peter Nowell, of York, Maine arid should be pleased to
receive information, and to correspond with members of this
family. There is not much iniormntion available in refer
ence to the later generations, and must he collected from
members, of the family, who have records and fzurts in their
possession. Capt. Peter Nowell born 1670, probably in the
Isle of Jersey in the Engli.s'h Clizmnel, reniored from Salem,
l\Iass. to York, Me. in sunnner of 169:3. He married in
1698, S‘¢L1'zLll,daughter of Peter and Mary (Davis) VVeare, of
York,born.hnnnuy,167G,dhxlSeptmnber13,1729;nnnrmd
secondly Mary Preble, widow of Abrzlhmn Preblc, Fehrua1'y
19,1730. I{e\vus very pronnnentin thelnshny of York
and (hed hlny 10, 1740,leaVing u fanifly of fix sons and
three daughters. Their nzunes were as follows:
1. Peter, born February 24, 1698/9; die(l young.

Smnh,boniJune29,1700;nnufied(hqm.Jonuflnu1Bune
Mary, born July 15, 1702; married Capt. John Lane.
John, “Deaeon“, born l\I-arch 18, 1705; in. Tabitha Czune.
Peuw,bom11707;nL LydkiJunknm.l
Ebenezer, born Nov. 12, 1709; in. Patience Hamilton.
Abraham, born Feb. 28, 1711/1 2; m. Humility Prehle.
Paul, born 1714; in. Mary Rutling..°°."S’°.°‘t‘°‘P°!°
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9. Silas, born 1719; In. 1st Hannah Came; 2nd Rachel Wal
lingford, daughter of Judge Thomas Wallingford of
Somersworth, N. H.

10. Esther, born July 12, 1721.
Descendants of Ebenezer and Silas lived in Berwiek, l\l'e.,

nearly all persons of the name coming from Maine or New
Hampshire probably descend from Capt. Peter. There was
likely some relationship between Capt. Peter Nowell and In
crease Nowell, Secretary of tlie l\Iassaehusetts Bay Colony,
who came with VVi11tl1I'(>pin 1630, but this has never been
established.

Herbert C. Varney.
743 Iglehart St., St. Paul, Minn.
78. QU1MBY.——Wanted,the ancestry of Miriam Quimby,

of Kingston, N. H. She married Stephen Eastman, of
I Iawke, March 1, 1769? She probably had relatives, or de
seendents, Laban and Jacob.

. (l{ev.) S. E. Quimby.
Station A, Derry, N. H.
79. EVANs.——Wanted, the ancestry of Judge Ethni

Evans, born in llinsdale, N. H., in 1770. He became the pi
oneer and founder of Evans Mills, N. Y., in 1804. He 1nar
ried 1st, loffeen [C-offi11?];2d, \Vid0w Lathrop; 3d,
VVi<lowTreat. Children: Omrod, Aleest-a, Civilian, Polly A.
and Almeda. He had brothers: Eldad, Silvanus.

Minnie L. Kellogg.
Local History Dep’t, Syracuse Public Library,

Syracuse, N. Y.
80. l\I0RsI<;.——Saral1Morse of Newhury, or Newburyport,

Mass. was born Jan. 23, 1722/3; married June 27, 1749,
Joseph Mnnson of Scarborough, Me. She was daughter of
Samuel, born Dee. 7, 1688, and Elizabeth, daughter of Capt.
Hugh and Sarah (Moody) Morse and granddaughter of Dea
eon Benjamin, born March 28, 1640, married Aug. ‘26,1667,
Ruth Sawyer Morse, and great-g‘ran(.ldaughter of Anthony
and .\lary Morse. Can some one inforni me where Joseph
and Sarah (Morse) Manson lived previous to 1765, when
they went to Maehias, Me., with the first settlers of that place;
also the date and place of birth, marriage and death of their
four sons, Stephen, who married Sarah Foster; Joseph, Jr.,
who married Ann VVo0druff;John, who married ‘Sarah Niles,
May 18, 1783; and Robert, who married Ruth Eliot?

FOSTER.——-WOODI{U1<‘F.——~NILES.——ELLIOT.—-“ranted, the
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ancestors and where they lived of Sarah Foster, who married
Stephen Munson; of Ann VVoodruff, who married Joseph
Munson; of Sarah Niles, who married John Munson; and of
Ruth Eliot, who married Robert Munson. It is probable the
latter couple were married in Scarborough or Machias, Me.

GRAY.——-i\'lAl{I<1R.——RA!\[SI)E[.L.John Maker of Cutler,
Me., about 1785 to 1810 or 1815, 111arriedMolly Gray, who
is said to have been of a wealthy Irish noble family, and ran
a\vay from home, coming to America. She la11de(lat Cutler
and became the wife of John Maker. Can some one enlight
en me on the ancestors of Molly Gray? John Maker is said
to have gone from Cape Cod to Cutler about 1775 to 1785.
Was there a l\’l-akerfamily on Cape God at this time, and
does anybody know of a family of Makers in which there
was a John? This John and Molly had among others a son
Reuben Maker, who was born in Cutler, Me., and married a
Betsy Ranisdell, March 22, 1819, at Cutler. Betsy Ramsdell
was the daughter of Bartlett and Emma (Bean) Ramsdell of
Harrington, Me., and later of Cutler. Bartlett Ramsdell
was a schoolmaster, born Feb. 18, 1770; married April 14,
1795, died Jan. 25, 1832. Emma (Beau) Ramsdell, his
wife, was bor11Dec. 6, 1773; died July 22, 1814. Can some
one inform me who were Bartlett Ramsdell’s ancestors, also
who were Emma (Bean) Ramsdel1’s ancestors?

CUTTs.——RiehardCutts of Essex, Eng., father of John‘,
Richard‘ an(l Robert‘, who came to New England, was a
member of Oliver Cromwell’s Parliament. He died in 165-}.
John‘ was of Portsmouth, N. H. Richard‘ was of Ports
mouth and ‘Isles of Shoals, where he was a fishing merchant.
Robert‘ was of l’ortsmouth, then Barbadoes. Can anyone in
form me, whom Richard‘, the fishing merchant of Portsmouth
a11d Isles of Shoals, married, and who his wife’s parents
were?

BU'I‘T1~:1<\\'0RTn.—0npage ‘Z27,Vol. III, “Mayflower De
scendants,” among a list of inhabitants of Rehoboth, Mass,
who petitioned Gov. Bradford concerning the division of land
between the town of Rehoboth and Captain Miles Standish,
dated June 28, 1653, are the following names: John Butter
worth, Robert Martin, William Sabin and Nicholas lde.
Was this John Buttcrworth the father of.Mary, who married
Sampson Mason of Rehoboth about 1650?

MARTI1\'.——WasRobert Martin the grandfather of Mary
Martin, who married Hezekiah Horton?
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SABIN.——WasWilliam Sabin grandfather of Elizabeth
Sabin, who married Robert Miller?

IDE.—Was Nicholas Ide the husband of Mrs. Ide, who
married Thomas Bliss? Albert C. Mason.

Franklin, Mass.’
72. LEAVITT.—(NOTE.)-—SiI1Cepublishing Query No.

72, the address of the writer of that query has been received;
address all cominunications to John S. Leavitt.

51 Warren St., West Medford, Mass.

ANSWER TO QUERY.
80. MAR'rIN.—Henry J. Martin in his “Martin Genealo

gy” says that Mary Martin married Hezekiah Horton, Dec.
23, 1735, and that she was born March 17, 1715 and was
daughter of John3 Martin by his second wife Mercy, who
was the widow of Richard Thurber. Mary l\Iartin was
granddaugliter of John” and Joanna (Esten) Martin and
great-graiiddaughter of Richard1 Martin of Rehoboth, Mass.

DONATIONS.

During the last three months the New Hampshire Genea
logical Society has received the following donations in books
and pamphlets, for which I am directed to present the grate
ful thanks of the society.

l)(mo1's. Residence. Number.

Fred E. Quimby, Esq., Dover, 2
Mrs. Hannah 0. Tibbetts, “ 3
Miss Hannah G. Robinson, I’ortsmoutl1, 1
Dr. Samuel A. Green, Boston, Mass., 1
George W. Cha111be1'lai11,Esq., Malden, “ 1
Dr. Frank II. Titus, San Francisco, Cal., 1
Historical and Philosophical Society of Ohio, Cincinnati, 0., 2

Total 11
Number of previous donations, 8,224

Total, since incorporation of society, 8,235
CHARLES W. TIBBETTS, Librarian.
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